be required to comply with the settlements terms, will be made. 

Conclusion  

[13] For the above reasons I order the respondent, Brommel Roofing Limited, 

comply with the terms of the s 149 settlement agreed on 28 August 2019 and pay the 

outstanding amounts; namely $19,000.00 (nineteen thousand dollars) to Mr Carruthers 

and a further $2,875.00 (two thousand, eight hundred and seventy five dollars) 

including GST to Bell & Co.  Payment is to be made no later than 4.00pm on 

Thursday 21 November 2019. 

[14] In closing I caution the respondent that failure to comply with the above orders 

may result in further consequences.  Should such a failure be pursued in the